

66334-8

66334-8

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 NOV -4 AM 10:42

NO. 66334-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

KOTI HU,

Respondent,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of  
the STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

INTRASTATE PAINTING CORPORATION, a Washington corporation; and  
MICHAEL F. SAVO,

Defendants.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Steven C. Gonzalez, Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Address:  
Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA # 7718  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>A. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF PROXIMATE CAUSE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
1. Savo Was Speculating.....	2
2. Mr. Wetsch Testified He and Savo Were Both Accelerating.....	5
3. Respondents’ Other Arguments Are Meritless.....	7
<b>B. THE “CURATIVE” INSTRUCTION DID NOT CURE, IT HARMED</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>C. THE JURY SHOULD HAVE DECIDED COMPARATIVE FAULT</b> .....	<b>27</b>
1. The Flying Amplifier .....	28
2. The Jury Should Have Decided the Brake Lights Issue.....	33
<b>D. A NO DUTY TO UPGRADE INSTRUCTION WAS REQUIRED</b> .....	<b>35</b>
1. The Trial Court’s Flip-Flop Requires a New Trial .....	35
2. The Evidence Was Inadmissible in Any Event.....	38
<b>E. ATTORNEY FEES/EXPENSES ON APPEAL ARE UNAVAILABLE</b> .....	<b>39</b>
<b>II. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>39</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allbin v. City of Seattle</i> , 130 Wash. 342, 227 P. 322 (1924) .....	24
<i>Alton V. Phillips Co. v. State</i> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964).....	24
<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	13
<i>Bill of Rights Legal Found. v. Evergreen St. College</i> , 44 Wn. App. 690, 723 P.2d 483 (1986).....	39
<i>Blinka v. Washington St. Bar Ass'n</i> , 109 Wn. App. 575, 36 P.3d 1094 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1021 (2002) .....	10
<i>Breivo v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 15 Wn. App. 520, 550 P.2d 1164 (1976).....	15
<i>Burke v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 244, 391 P.2d 194 (1964).....	14
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	20
<i>City of Bellevue v. Kravik</i> , 69 Wn. App. 735, 850 P.2d 559 (1993).....	35
<i>City of Mountlake Terrace v. Wilson</i> , 15 Wn. App. 392, 549 P.2d 497 (1976).....	26
<i>Cornejo v. State</i> , 57 Wn. App. 314, 788 P.2d 554 (1990) .....	15
<i>Dybdahl v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 486, 713 P.2d 113 (1986).....	16
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l. Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008).....	32
<i>Falk v. Keene</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989) .....	17
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1033 (1989).....	18

<i>Fosbre v. State</i> , 70 Wn.2d 578, 424 P.2d 901 (1967).....	37
<i>Fraser v. Edmonds Comm. College</i> , 136 Wn. App. 51, 147 P.3d 631 (2006).....	39
<i>Hamilton v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988).....	22, 24
<i>Hansen v. Wightman</i> , 14 Wn. App. 78, 538 P.2d 1238 (1975).....	22
<i>Hartnett v. Standard Furniture Co.</i> , 162 Wash. 655, 299 P. 408 (1931).....	4
<i>Hewitt v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wash. 377, 113 P. 1084 (1911) .....	24
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	23
<i>Hojem v. Kelly</i> , 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980).....	2
<i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	24
<i>Jacqueline’s Wash., Inc. v. Mercantile Stores Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 784, 498 P.2d 870 (1972).....	38
<i>Johanson v. King County</i> , 7 Wn.2d 111, 109 P.2d 307 (1941) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</i> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1019 (1993) .....	26, 27
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	13
<i>Kluge v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 Wash. 294, 9 P.2d 74 (1932) ....	21, 22
<i>Lipscomb v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 20, 174 P.3d 1182 (2007).....	29
<i>Messenger v. Frye</i> , 176 Wash. 291, 28 P.2d 1023 (1934).....	18
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) .....	1
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1004 (2011) .....	15

<i>Nelson v. Columbia Clinic, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn.2d 558, 96 P.2d 575 (1939) .....	4
<i>Patten v. Town of Auburn</i> , 41 Wash. 644, 84 P. 594 (1906) .....	21, 22
<i>Prentice Pkg. &amp; Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940).....	9, 15
<i>Radosevich v. County Comm'rs</i> , 3 Wn. App. 602, 476 P.2d 705 (1970).....	15
<i>Revier v. Revier</i> , 48 Wn.2d 231, 292 P.2d 861 (1956) .....	33
<i>Sanchez v. Haddix</i> , 95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1981) .....	3,4
<i>Singh v. Edwards Lifesciences Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 137, 210 P.3d 337 (2009).....	22
<i>Smith v. Seibly</i> , 72 Wn.2d 16, 431 P.2d 719 (1967) .....	37
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 244, 640 P.2d 44, <i>rev. denied</i> , 97 Wn.2d 1018 (1982) .....	19
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 134 Wn. App. 587, 141 P.3d 92 (2006).....	26
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 116 Wn. App. 143, 148-49, 64 P.3d 1258 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1035 (2004) .....	37
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 837 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 103 Wn.2d 570, 693 P.2d 718 (1985).....	38
<i>State v. Lampshire</i> , 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968).....	19
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	22

<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245, <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1027 (2010) .....	35
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 59 Wash. 252, 109 P. 1047 (1910) .....	26
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1026 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Pockert</i> , 53 Wn. App. 491, 768 P.2d 504 (1989).....	24
<i>State v. Ratliff</i> , 121 Wn. App. 642, 90 P.3d 79 (2004) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	30
<i>State v. Vander Houwen</i> , 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730, <i>rev. denied</i> , 78 Wn.2d 992 (1970).....	26
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	17
<i>State Department of Corrections v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 629, 126 P.3d 52 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Amirpanahi</i> , 50 Wn. App. 869, 872 n.1, 751 P.2d 329, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1013 (1988).....	28, 29
<i>Symes v. Teagle</i> , 67 Wn.2d 867, 410 P.2d 594 (1966) .....	26
<i>Toftoy v. Ocean Shores Props., Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 833, 431 P.2d 212 (1967).....	22
<i>Ulve v. City of Raymond</i> , 51 Wn.2d 241, 317 P.2d 908 (1957).....	15
<i>Unger v. Cauchon</i> , 118 Wn. App. 165, 73 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	14
<i>Vazquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001).....	33
<i>White v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 260, 280 P.2d 670 (1955).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 122, 265 P.2d 815 (1954).....	1

<i>Wojcik v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 849, 751 P.2d 854 (1988).....	15
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat'l Bank</i> , 63 Wn. App. 572, 821 P.2d 520 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	1
<i>Zwink v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 560, 536 P.2d 13 (1975).....	18

### Other Jurisdictions

<i>5 Star, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___ (S. C. App. 2011) (2011 WL 3568546).....	13
<i>Goater v. Klotz</i> , 279 Pa. 392, 124 A. 83 (1924) .....	4
<i>Grandeau v. South Colonie Central School Dist.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1484, 881 N.Y.S.2d 549 (2009).....	32
<i>In re Shue</i> , 63 N.C. App. 76, 303 S.E.2d 636 (1983), <i>aff'd as modified on other grounds</i> , 311 N.C. 586, 319 S.E.2d 567 (1984) .....	37, 38
<i>Lemak v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 147 Pa. Super. 62, 23 A.2d 354 (1941).....	4
<i>Musleva v. Patton Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 338 Pa. 249, 12 A.2d 554 (1940) .....	4
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 144 N.C. 328, 57 S.E. 1 (1907).....	26
<i>Rogers v. Retrum</i> , 170 Ariz. 399, 825 P.2d 20 (1991).....	7
<i>Ruffin ex rel. Sanders v. Boler</i> , 384 Ill. App.3d 7, 890 N.E.2d 1174, <i>app. denied</i> , 229 Ill.2d 695, 900 N.E.2d 1126 (2008) .....	32
<i>Service Corp. Int'l v. Guerra</i> , 348 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. 2011) .....	7
<i>Sketo v. Olympic Ferries</i> , 436 F.2d 1107 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970).....	14
<i>State v. Grove</i> , 82 N.M. 679, 486 P.2d 615 (1971) .....	7
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 77 Conn. App. 818, 827 A.2d 1 (2003).....	20
<i>Tarulis v. Prassas</i> , 236 Ill. App.3d 56, 603 N.E.2d 13 (1992), <i>app. denied</i> , 149 Ill.2d 661, 612 N.E.2d 524 (1993) .....	7, 8, 9

## Constitutions

CONST. art. I .....	25
CONST. art. IV, § 16 .....	16, 21, 24, 27

## Statutes

RCW 4.92.020 .....	24
RCW 46.37.200(1).....	34
RCW 46.37.510 .....	31
RCW 46.37.680 .....	28, 29, 30
Courtney Amisson Act	
RCW 46.37.680(1).....	28, 29
23 U.S.C. § 409.....	22

## Rules and Regulations

CR 51(f) .....	17
ER 401 .....	12
ER 402 .....	12
RAP 18.1(b).....	39

## Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 286 (1965) .....	28
4 K. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE <i>Rules Practice</i> at 491 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2006).....	16
5 K. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE <i>Evidence</i> § 103.19, at 89 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007).....	36

069954.099582/323281
